
College of William & Mary Law School
William & Mary Law School Scholarship Repository

Faculty Exams: 1944-1973 Faculty and Deans

1970

Tax Administration & Procedure: Examination
( January 1970)
William & Mary Law School

Copyright c 1970 by the authors. This article is brought to you by the William & Mary Law School Scholarship Repository.
https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/exams

Repository Citation
William & Mary Law School, "Tax Administration & Procedure: Examination ( January 1970)" (1970). Faculty Exams: 1944-1973.
231.
https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/exams/231

https://scholarship.law.wm.edu
https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/exams
https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/faculty
https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/exams


MARSHALL-WYTHE S CHOO L O F LAW 

Tax Administration & Pro cedure 

Examination - January 1970 

Question I - Time 1 hour 

T ime: 3 hours 
T ype - Open Book 

Ivi r . Kramer, your client, a cash basis taxpayer, on January 3, 1970, receiv ed 
by certified mail a "90 day letter" mailed on January 2, 1970. The deficiency 
sh?wn in the "90 day letter" was in the amount of $3,000 for the taxable year 
19()2. Mr. Kramer filed a timely return for the year 1962, in which h e reported 
a total gross income of $20,000, his salary, and paid a total tax of $4,000. The 
11 90 day letter" contained the following items which made up the deficiency : 

1. Bonus income in t he amount of $ 5,000 which was available for 
payment to M r. Kramer in 1962. (He never requested payment of the 
bonus and did not receive payment of the bonus in 1962 ). 

2 . Gain income of $2,000 , the fair market value o f 2 0 shares of 
Public Corp. Stock. (T his stock was distributed to M r. Kramer 
in 1962 in exchange for Sma ll Corp. stock. M r. Kramer's basis for 
The Small Corp. stock was zero. M r. Kramer -did not r eport the 
$2, 000 gain on the exchange because he erron~ou~ believed that the 
exchange was part o f a reorganization as defined by Section 3 68 and , 
therefore, was not recognized at that time. ) 

3. A bad debt deduction in the amount of $2,000 which M r. Kramer 
claimed for 1962 was disallowed. The reason for the disallowance 
was that the debt did not become worthless unt il the taxable year 
1968. (Mr. Kramer took the same bad debt as a deduction for the 
taxable year 1968. He did so because of the honest and correct 
belief that 196 8 and not 19 S2 , as he originally believed was the 
year in which the debt became worthless. His 1968 return was 
audited in July 196 9 and the bad debt deduction was allowed). 

The "90 day letter" received on January 3, 1970 was not the first experience 
Mr. Kramer had with the Commissioner concerning item 1. , the bonus, and 
item 2, the stock exchange. In 196 6 , lV- r . Kramer received a check for the 
bonus of $5,000. However, he never -cashed the check and for that reason did 
not report it in his gross income for 196 6 . The Commissioner mailed a "90 day 
letter" to VIr. Kramer on March 1, 1968 showing a deficiency in the amount of 
$1,500 for the year 1966 as a result of the omission of the bonus from g ross in­
come. Mr. Kramer filed a timely petition with the Tax Court and in an opinion 
dated June 1, 19 6 9 the Tax Court adopted M r. Kramer's argument that the bonus 
was cons t r u c t i v ely receiv ed in t he year 1962, and determined that there was no 
deficiency f o r the year 1906 . 



Mr. Kramer's forme:;:- e;,;:p e ri e':1.~e w i t h j~!si.n 2 , the s t ock exchange was some­
what indirect. The Service as Gc:"tcd .";1. d ehci8 ncy a~2. in_ ;:t l'vi r. Kramer's solely 
owned cOi'poration, Krame r , Inc . .1,1:;" the yc;:l.l' 19 66 . 'T he deficiencv ar:>se in 
connection with a sale by Kramer, Inc. of the Public Cor? stock~ ~:hich Mr. 
Kramer transferred to Kramer, Jnc. in a section 351 transaction. Under section 
362 Kramer, Inc's basis for the stock receive d in a section 351 transactio n is 
Mr. Kramer's basis for the stock. Kramer, Inc. took the po s iHon that M r. 
Kramer's basis for the stock was $2 , 000, the fair lnarket value of the stock on 
the date it was received by 1v1r. Kramer in 1962. The Kramer, Inc. argument 
was based on the theory that the exchange of Small Corp. stock for Public Corp. 
stock was not part of a reorganization and, therefore, M r. Kramer should have 
recognized his gain at that time and taken a stepped-up basis. Kramer, Inc. 
paid the defiCiency in the amount of $1, 000 ($4,000 realized - zero basis::;: 4, 000 
gain x 25O/c tax rate) and filed a refund claim for $500.00 (4,000 realized - $2,000 
basis = $2.000 x 25% tax rate). T he Commis sioner allowed the timely refund 
claim on December 1, 1969. 

The Commissioner is entirely correct on th e merits of ail ite ms raised in 
the "90 day letter" received by lvl r. Kramer on January 3, 1970. 

(a) What procedural defense or defenses are available to M r. I<ramer 
with respect to the deficiency for 1962? Explain in detail. 

(b) What result should a Court reach with respect to the 1962 deficiency? 

Explain in detail. 

(c) Would that result be different if the case went before the District 
Court on a refund procedure rather than before the Tax Court on 
a deficience procedure? Explain in detail. 

Question No. 2 - Time 20 min. 

Mr. Eoley filed a timely r e tLll'n for the taxabl e year 1967, He shov; ed a tax 
of $4, 000, a credit under section 31 of $5, 000 for income tax wif!:!held, and 
,:eiue:=;ted on the return that the Commissioner credit the $1 , 000 c;{cess to his 
o s~imated tax for the year 1968. The Commis oioner informed ]\/lr . Foley by 
;.,:tter on June 15, 19 08 th2.t the credit would not be proper because 1'-l r. Foley 
did not correctly calcuJ.2_te his 1967 tax. The Commissioner's calculations 
c~used the tax to be increased by $1, 000 so that the tax totaled $5, 000. The 
Commissioner's reason for t h e increase was that _Mr . Fole y was not entitled 
tn 4 dcp :-:;ndency ded'..1.cti ons which lAx. Foley had claimed on his retUl':l for his 

son, George, George's wife, ?_nd their two chH2 ren. 

Although he was entitled to all of the dependency deductions Mr. F~l~y 
deci.ded not to disDute the m a tter b e cause he thought he would have a diffiCUlt 
~ i me adequately p~oving his e xpens e s for t he dep e ndents. He, therefore , took 

no ad::l.i1:ional action. 

- 2 -



On January 12, 1970, Mr . :!Toley received a "90 day letter" dated January 10, 
1970, containing a notice of a defi.ciency for the year 1967. The deficiency 
set forth in the noti c e was in the arrlOunt of $500 .and related solely to the sale 
of certain capital as sets. Ivlr . FoJ.ey sent a check in the am.ount of ,;$500 plus 
interest to the date of the check to the District Director in payment of the 
asc;ente:di deficiencY0Il-.Janua ry.13.-; 1970. H owever .he now has h.?.d some second 
thoughts about both the denial of the dependency deductions and t~1.e denial of 
preferential treatment for the capital transactions and seeks your aclvic:e. 

On the merits Mr. Foley is entitled to the dependency deduction and the 
preferential treatment for the capital transactions. 

Questions: 

(a) What procedural steps, if any, are open to I'vir. Foley to bring 
these matters up for consideration on the merits? 

(b) What specific steps would you take at this time? Explain in detail. 

Question Nn. 3 - 45 minutes ---------
Mr . Peace, a citizen strongly opposed to this governments foreign policy, 

I'lhich he considered militaristic, decided that he was morally obligated to re­
frain from taking any positive steps to aid the government in imp1ementin8 
this policy. As a result of this attitude he filed no income tax return for the 
year 1960 even though he had r eceived gross income in the amount of $20,000. 
b addition Mr. Peace destroye d all records of his 1960 business transactions. 

On June 1, 1969 Mr. Peace received a "30 day letter" advisin8 him that 
the Commissioner was planning on asserting a deficiency against him for the 
taxable year 19 60. The notice dated May 28, 1969 set forth an alleged tax due 
for 1960 in the amount of $5,000 , and showed a credit under Section 31 against 
that tax of $1, 000 for income t<::x withheld. In addition the notice showed 
penalties under Section S65l in the amount of $1, 000 and Section 6 653 in the 
amount of $2, 500. The entire deficiency was totaled at $8, 500. 

$5,000 
1,000 

r~··. :;;8:,~ 5 O,el: . 
<. (l;, OQ 8 ) 

Tax 
6 651 Penalty 

. ~ b b.5i3 iPl~lty... . t"} 

.D 0f~ c l\ll=F.tCY" ~ .. .-

. Cre ;l i t .S ~ c.'s 1. b:n 3l ~ 

'When }./~ r. Peace rec e ived the "30 day letter" he determined that the tax 
in the amount of $5,000 as fixed by the Commissioner was correct. He immedi­
ately filed a return for the year 1960 showing a tax of $5,000, a credit under 
Section 31 of $1,000, and included with the return a check in the amount of $4,000. 

- 3 -



The Commissioner in respons e notifed M::;.' . Peace on Au e;ust 1, 196 9 that the 
entire deficiency in the amount or ~2 , seo had been as s 8 8 Ged on July 1, 1969. 
The Commissioner included in the 18":ter a d e m and for payme nt of the balance 
in the amount of $3, 500 within 10 days. 1v:t r. Peace, who still thinks that the 
penalties should not be imposed h :J.. s never paid the balance. Yesterday, he 
received word that if payment vva s not made soon his property wO ,-lld be seized 
and sold in order to collect $ 3, 500 outsttlnding. !v! r. Peace called you and 
informed you that he only could raise $2,000 in cash to satisfy the obligation. 

Questions: 

(a) Is the Commissioner correct with respect to the penalties he 
has imposed. 

(b) Did "he calculate the amount of the penalties correctly. 

(c) If you disagree with the Commission on the penalties imposed or 
the amount of t he penalties, v .. -hat penalties would you impose'? 
Calculate the amount of those penalties? 

(d) Wh2.t criminal c ha:g\::;s , if any, could b e imposed agai ns t 1\/ r. Peace? 

(e) Advise M.r. Pea ce of any steps he can take to litigat e the question 
of p e nalties and to pre-.~e nt . sa1 0 and seizur .e cfhis property. 

(f) Will any. inter,e st charges be irnposed on M r. Peace for the tax 
year 19 :.) 0? You don It need to make exact calculations. 

Quen tion 4 - 30 minutes -----
In l\/ arch of 196 6 , the S e rvice conducted an audit of NI r. Ke nt's income tax 

return for the calendar year 19 61 . A deficiency of $2, 000 was being considered 
as a result of certain alleged improper personal deductions taken by Mr. Kent 
~ n the year 1964. A "30 day letter ", which showed a deficiency of $2 ,000 result­
ing from the disaUowance of the said deduction was s ent to Mr. :-{ent on July 1, 
1~66 . On July 2, 196 5 Mr. Kent sent a check in payme nt of the deficiency, which 
'c,S a ssessed on July 15, 19 :.:. 6 . 

On June 15 , 19 6 8 1.1r. Kent received a 90 day letter, mailed June 12, 1968, 
showing a deficiency in the amount of $7,000 for the calendar year 1904 . J:' he 
deficiency resulted from an erroneous omission from gross income of an amount 
h. excess of 25 o/c of the gros s income stated in Mr. Kent's return for the year 
1964:, Mr. Kent filed a petition with the Tax Court on. lit,ly 2, 19 68. In his 
cetition Mr. Kent asserted that the Commissioner was in error with respect to 
the defiCiency set forth in the 90 day letter and in addition M r. Kent had failed 
to take some business deductions which if allowed would result in an overpayment 
vf his 1964 tax in the amount of $10, 000_ 4 If. the Tax Court determines on the merits 
\at there was a $7, 000 deficiency and a $10, 000 overpayment, can M r. Kent receive 
refund in the amount of $3,000 ($10 , 000 - $7, 000 deficiency).? 

- 4: -



Question 5 - 25 rninute s 

(A) Timt;; 10 minutE-. G .. : 
- "':' -." ~ ' " . ' 

In tv'arch 1968, lVfrs. ZeIt's IC) ,-, :.: income tCl.X rett ... .l' n wa::; eudited. Following 
the receipt of a 30 day letter l\11's. Z eIt filed a protest 2.nd requested an appellate 
conference. lVIrs. ZeIt agreed to the assessment of a $1,000 o8::kiency resulting 
from the disa~lowance pi certain medical deductions. Other de:~i":::E: ncies set forth 
in the "30 day letter" /:boe

r 
seme year were considered. However, the Audit Divi­

sion agreed that the deficiency should be limited to $1,000. On j\pril 1, 19 G8 l.,,' rs. 
ZeIt signed an 870 A-D and paid the deficiency. 

On Junuary I, 1969 Mrs. Zeit filed a claim for refund of the $1,000 deficiency 
which she had paid on April I, 1968. The claim was denied on April 16, 19 S9. 
On August 16, 1969 Mrs. Zelt sued for refund in the Federal District Court. 

Questions: 

(2.) 1£ you represented the Commiss~.oner, what argume nts would you 
make in the defense of the disallowance of the reftmd claim? 

(1::l) 1£ you represented rvl r s. Zeit how would you refute that argument? 

(c) If you were on the bistl-ict COUl't 'how would you rule? 

(I>: 1'~.me 15 minute s 

On January 4, 1964 Mr. Grantor created a revocable trust. The income earned 
on ti1f3 trust funds was prope :dy taxable to Mr. Grantor. However, the trust er­
ror:.~ 0u.81y paid the tax of $1,000 on the income earned f.com the trust assets for 
the year 19 ,.:;4 in the amount of $5,000. l'/ r. Grantor for the year 19 .A filed a 
timely return showing gross incom.e of $30, 000 and a tax of $8,000. 

On April 11, 1968 the trust.3e discovered that Mr. Grantor should have reported 
the income and on that s.a me day filed a refund claim for the $J, 000 tax paid by 
the trust in 1964. The claim was denied by the Service on May 15, 1968. The 
notice of disallowance which was sent by certified mail cited the case of Stone v 

~Vhite, 301, U.S. 532, 57 S. Ct. 851 (1937). 

Question: 

What advice would you give the trustee? 

- 5 -


	College of William & Mary Law School
	William & Mary Law School Scholarship Repository
	1970

	Tax Administration & Procedure: Examination (January 1970)
	William & Mary Law School
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1389972750.pdf.9iMgY

